shareholders approved the issue of 17,499,999 to the Directors to raise $1,050,000. At the extraordinary general meeting of
the company on 21 August 2019 shareholders also approved the issue of options to subscribe for 5,000,000 shares at 6 cents
per share. No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or
could significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Group in
future financial years.

26  Correction of Prior Period Errors

During 2019, the Group discovered that payment made in the previous year for the fermentation plant was not capitalized
and was incorrectly recorded as research and development expenditure. As a result, research and development expenditure
was overstated, while property, plant and equipment has been understated. The errors have been corrected by restating each
of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

(a) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

2018,

as previously reported

$

Increase/ (Decrease)

$

2018,

as restated

$

Property, plant and equipment  195,528   161,740  357,268

Total Assets  4,355,744   161,740  4,517,484

Retained earnings (4,319,592)   161,740 (4,157,852)

Total equity   4,010,034   161,740   4,171,774

(b) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (extract)

2018,

as previously reported

$

Increase/ (Decrease)

$

2018,

as restated

$

Research expenditure  445,581   (161,740)   283,841

(Loss) for the year  (2,023,081)   161,740  (1,861,341)

Total comprehensive loss for the year   (2,023,081)   161,740  (1,861,341)

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing
or financing cash flows for the year 30 June 2018.

27  Statutory Information

   The registered office and principal place of business of the company is:

   Abundant Produce Limited and Controlled Entities

   Unit 23,376-380 Eastern Valley Way

   Chatswood NSW 2067

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Abundant Produce Limited and Controlled Entities

ABN 46 606 255 887

Directors' Declaration

56

The directors of the company limited by shares declare that: